

Ref: FOI 167-22

Pat Harrington request-841609-8c2ca329@whatdotheyknow.com

Informatics 3rd Floor, Cobbett House Oxford Road Manchester M13 9WI

Direct Line: 0161 701 0375

Email: foi@mft.nhs.uk

Dear Mr Harrington,

28th November 2022

With reference to your Freedom of Information request, please see below the information in response to your queries:

1. The Trust issued a document "Internal Communications Update: COVID-19" on Friday 25th February. In that document you state: "In those areas where there is no direct patient care, staff are no longer required to wear face masks but may continue to do so if they choose". Have you reviewed or risk assessed each department and work section to determine if the facemask requirement still applies?

Local risk assessments were undertaken by employees / managers / departments individually where there was a concern.

2. Has the Trust implemented the 'Core Standards set out in the Thriving at work: the Stevenson / Farmer review of mental health and employers?

The Trust has a range of policies, procedures and interventions which are aligned with the recommendations and requirements of this work.

3. Does the Trust follow HSE's Management Standards?

Yes

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1998. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including any non-commercial research you are doing and the purposes of news reporting. Any other reuse, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder.

If you are unhappy with the way your request has been handled you may ask for an internal review by writing to the FOI team at the above address within 40 working days of this letter. If you are not satisfied with the outcome of the review, you can then ask the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) to make a decision. Generally www.mft.nhs.uk





the ICO cannot make a decision unless you have completed the Trust's internal review process.

The ICO contact details are:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113 Website: www.ico.org.uk

Yours sincerely

FOI Team MFT



